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Half Year Highlights

• Resilient, in line performance despite sustained macroeconomic conditions, with revenue 
growth of 1.9% or a like-for-like reduction of 7.4%

• Improvement in Adjusted EBITDA margin of 50 bps, validating the benefits of the recent 
strategic and structurally higher margin acquisitions

• Strong revenue performance in the Contracting and Distribution divisions, driven by a doubling 
of sales of solar PV in Upowa, highlighting the benefit of the Group’s diversification strategy

• FY24 full-service specialist cladding installation and remediation contracting acquisitions of 
Topek and TSL are performing well and trading in line with the pre-acquisition investment case

• Streamlined senior leadership team, focussed on growth and operational outperformance

• Investment underway in IT systems upgrades and process efficiencies

• Increase in the interim dividend reflects the performance in the first half and the Board’s 
confidence in the longer-term outlook for the Group
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Revenue

Adj. EBITDA¹ 

Interim 
dividend

£330.9m

£27.9m

1.12p

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items

Adj. EBITDA 
margin

8.4%
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Financial Summary

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items
(2) Statutory profit before tax excluding other items
(3) Adjusted profit after tax (statutory profit after tax before other items) divided by the weighted average number of shares in the period
(4) Net debt is bank borrowings, excluding arrangement fees, less cash
(5) 12 month rolling adjusted EBITDA is the adjusted EBITDA for the current 6 month period plus the final 6 months of FY24
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Revenue

£330.9m

H1 FY24: £324.8m
+1.9% YoY

Adj. EBITDA (1)

£27.9m

H1 FY24: £25.6m
+9.0% YoY

Adj. EBITDA margin

8.4%

H1 FY24: 7.9%
+50bps YoY

Adj. Profit Before Tax(2)

£21.9m

H1 FY24: £21.8m
+0.5% YoY

Adj. EPS (3)

5.03p

H1 FY24: 5.30p
(5.1%) YoY

Net debt (4)

£56.3m

1.20x (5)

FY2024: 1.25x

Gross Profit Margin

19.0%

H1 FY24: 16.9%
+210bps YoY

Interim Dividend

1.12p

H1 FY24: 1.07p
+4.7% YoY



Divisional Performance
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(1) FY24 H1 figures re-presented following transfer of E. T. Clay from Importing to Bricks and Building Materials
(2) Like-for-like (LFL) revenue is a measure of growth in sales, adjusted for the impact of acquisitions
(3) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items

• Brick volumes and ASPs 
negatively impacted by customer 
and product mix

• Timber revenue flat with ASP 
reduction offset by increased 
volume

• Upowa revenue doubled

• Contracting benefitting from 
Topek and TSL acquisitions

• Higher margin acquisitions boost 
Group profit and drive 50 bps 
improvement in Adj. EBITDA 
margins 

Revenue
FY25 H1

£m
FY24 H1(1)

£m
% Change LFL%(2) 

change
Bricks and Building Materials 219.9 242.6 (9.4)% (9.4)%
Importing 35.6 39.8 (10.6)% (10.6)%
Distribution 33.7 33.2 1.5% 1.5%
Contracting 53.5 23.4 128.3% (4.7)%
Group Eliminations (11.8) (14.2) (17.4)% -
Total Group 330.9 324.8 1.9% (7.4)%

Bricks and Building Materials 11.2 5.1% 14.3 5.9% (21.6)%
Importing 2.8 7.8% 4.2 10.5% (33.5)%
Distribution 4.2 12.5% 5.2 15.7% (19.7)%
Contracting 13.2 24.6% 3.7 15.8% 257.1%
Central (3.5) - (1.8) - -
Total Group 27.9 8.4% 25.6 7.9% 9.2%

% change 
in EBITDAAdj EBITDA(3) FY25 H1

£m

FY25 H1 
EBITDA

Margin %

FY24 H1(1)

£m

FY24 H1
EBITDA

Margin %



Cashflow: Opening to Closing Net Debt (1)  (£m)
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• Deferred and contingent payments of 
£8.5m includes the final earn-out 
consideration payment of £4.3m relating 
to Taylor Maxwell 

• PPE sales proceeds largely relates to 
sale the U Plastics Enfield property for 
£2.8m

• Other includes lease liability payments 
of £2.6m and PPE purchases of £0.5m

• Leverage of 1.20x 12 month(3) adjusted 
EBITDA

• RCF facility £96m as at 30 September 
2024 

(1) Net debt is bank borrowings, excluding arrangement fees, less cash
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items 
(3) 12 month rolling adjusted EBITDA is the adjusted EBITDA for the current 6 month period plus the final 6 months of FY24
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Business Review
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• Focus on people and processes to drive growth, operational execution and margin expansion

o Streamlined senior leadership team with four MDs reporting into the Executive team

o New sales hires to expand technical product expertise 

o Investment commenced for improvements to IT systems and processes to create a robust platform for growth and acquisition 
integration

• Integration of Topek and TSL well progressed, which is crystalising opportunities for procurement synergies and sales leads

• Nearing completion of the new Taylor Maxwell showroom in Clerkenwell to further strengthen relationships with architects and specifiers

• Regulation and ESG providing increasingly strong tailwinds; Part L of the Building Regulations raising the bar for energy efficiency; 
Cladding Safety Scheme to address safety fire risks; Net Zero Carbon targets are increasing propensity towards low carbon building 
products 

• “Best of Group” approach to health and safety with improvements made across the business

• Cessation of funding for the German tile manufacturing JV



Market Dynamics - UK Dwelling Starts and Brick Despatches

Source: ONS Table 3A, Construction Products Association Autumn 2024 Survey, DBT Construction Materials Data, HMRC UK Trade Info, management estimates

• 2023 dwelling starts includes 'technical starts’ ahead of 
uprated building regulations 

• 2024 forecasts worse than anticipated at the beginning of 
the year

• Forecast to be the lowest level of total brick despatches 
since 2009

• Average of 2.2bn bricks over last 10 years

• Medium-long term structural fundamentals strong 

• Imports represented 16% of total bricks 2016-2019

• Group well positioned to benefit from recovery of brick 
sales

• Growth Drivers:
• Population growth

• Housing formations

• Interest rate reductions

• Regulation

• Planning reform
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Powering a sustainable future
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• Upowa was acquired in November 2021, marking the Group’s first acquisition in the renewable products sector

• Significant exposure to in-line solar PV market, representing c90% of Upowa revenues

• Well placed to ensure housebuilders achieve compliance with Part L of the Future Homes Standard through a 
broad energy efficient product range including solar, radiators, underfloor heating, and hot water heat pump 
cylinders

• New product development will expand existing offering and ancillary products

• Excellent cross selling opportunities through strong overlapping Group customer relationships

• Live on 395 sites installing solar PV – strong southern presence with potential for geographical expansion

• Blue clip clients across residential and commercial markets including Barratt, Bellway, Crest Nicholson, 
Thakeham, Taylor Wimpey, Bloor and Amazon

• Attractive margins above the blended average of the Group

UPOWA EcoGen Hot Water Heat Pump Cylinder

For more information visit:
  www.upowa.co.uk



• Topek and TSL were acquired in October 2023 and January 2024

• Performing strongly and in line with the pre-acquisition investment case

• Significant addressable market with many years of remedial works required

• 12 live significant projects (>£1m contract value)

• Clients and customers include public, private and residential sectors:

• MOD

• PBSA providers

• Facilities Management

• Hotel groups

• Sports stadiums

• NHS

• Housebuilders

• Accelerating enquiry pipelines

• Government planning gateway approvals provides a short-term headwind

• Driving increase in Group margin

Specialist cladding & fire remediation businesses 
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Unite Students, Moonraker Point, London

Novotel London Paddington during remediation and completed project

For more information visit:
 www.topek.co.uk
 www.tsl.uk



Outlook
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Outlook

• Trading for the first six weeks of the second half is in line with the Board’s expectations

• New build housing market remains soft heading into the new calendar year

• Medium-term housing market fundamentals remain strong, with a structural housing deficit and the new 
Government’s commitment to 1.5 million new homes during this parliament

• Recent increased order intake is encouraging, particularly within the Bricks and Building Materials division

• Profitability is expected to be first half weighted due to phasing of project work in the Contracting division 

• The Board is confident in achieving market expectations for the full year(1)
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(1) The Company considers market expectations for FY25 to be revenue of £630m and adjusted EBITDA of £47m.
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Brickability Businesses and Brands
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Financial Summary 
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(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items
(2) Statutory profit before tax excluding other items
(3) Adjusted profit after tax (statutory profit after tax before other items) divided by the weighted average number of shares in the period
(4) Bank borrowings, excluding arrangement fees, less cash

H1 FY25 H1 FY24
£m £m

Revenue 330.9 324.8 1.9% 
Gross profit 63.0 55.0 14.5% 

Gross profit margin % 19.0% 16.9%

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 27.9 25.6 9.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA % 8.4% 7.9%

Adjusted profit before tax (2) 21.9 21.8 0.5% 

EPS 0.92 3.78

Adjusted EPS (3) 5.03 5.30 (5.1)%

Net debt (4)            56.3           30.8 

Dividends proposed per share 1.12 1.07 4.7% 

% Change



Financial Summary – Other items
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(1) Statutory profit before tax excluding other items
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and other items

H1 FY25 H1 FY24
£'000 £'000

Statutory profit before tax        6,951         15,970 
Acquisition costs             -                  23 
IT transformation costs           103                 -   
Earn-out consideration classified as remuneration under IFRS 3           310           2,695 
Share-based payment expense           536              830 
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets        6,720           4,315 
Impairment of loan to joint venture        5,318                 -   
Unwinding of discount on contingent consideration        1,861              832 
Share of post-tax profit of equity accounted associates (15) (97)
Fair value losses/(gains) on contingent consideration           130 (2,815)
Total other items before tax      14,963           5,783 

Adjusted profit before tax(1)      21,914         21,753 

Depreciation and amortisation        3,216           2,606 
Finance income (249) (208)
Finance expenses        3,034           1,416 

Adjusted EBITDA(2)      27,915         25,567 



Disclaimer 
No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made or given by or on behalf of Brickability Group PLC (the “Company” or 
the “Group”) or any of its Directors or any other person as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information contained 
in this presentation and no responsibility or liability is accepted for any such information. This presentation does not constitute an 
offer of securities by the Company and no investment decision or transaction in the securities of the Company should be made on 
the basis of the information contained in this presentation. The presentation contains certain information (for example, financial 
information and internal trading data) which the Company’s management believes may assist in understanding the performance of 
the Brickability Group PLC. However, not all of the information in the presentation has been audited. Further, this presentation may 
include or imply statements or information that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements”. These forward-
looking statements may use forward-looking terminology, including the terms “believes”, “estimates”, “anticipates”, “expects”, 
“intends”, “may”, “will“ or “should”. By their nature, forward looking statements involve risks and uncertainties and recipients are 
cautioned that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. The Company’s and the Group’s 
actual results and performance may differ materially from the impression created by the forward-looking statements or any other 
information in this presentation. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any information contained in this 
presentation, except as may be required by applicable law and regulation. Nothing in this presentation is intended to be, or 
intended to be construed as, a profit forecast or a guide as to the performance, financial or otherwise, of the Company or the 
Group whether in the current or any future financial year. This presentation and its contents are confidential and should not be 
distributed, published or reproduced (in whole or in part) or disclosed by recipients to any other person.
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